City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Agenda Item Number: B 100-15

Department Source: Parks and Recreation

To: City Council

From: City Manager & Staff

Council Meeting Date: 4/20/2015

Re: Accept amendment to existing Waters-Moss Memorial Wildlife Area lease for partial payment of
the Grindstone Creek Trail.

Documents Included With This Agenda Item

Council memo, Resolution/Ordinance, Exhibits to Resolution/Ordinance
Supporting documentation includes: None

Executive Summary

Parks & Recreation staff is requesting Council approval of an ordinance authorizing the City Manager
to sign Amendment #1 of the lease and Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City and
Missouri Department of Conservation (MDC) and appropriate $40,000 to Grindstone Creek Trail
project. As stated in the attached Amendment #1, MDC agrees to pay $40,000 towards the
construction of a portion of the Grindstone Trail that crosses the Waters-Moss Memorial Wildlife Area.
The original agreement was drafted in 2009 as part of an exchange of properties between MDC and
the City, but simply stated that MDC agrees to a partial payment pending final design and
construction costs of the trail. In August 2013, Council approved the $1,570,000 project and
following acquisition of easements, construction began this past winter.

Discussion

At the January 20, 2009 meeting, Council approved a lease and Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) between the City of Columbia and the Missouri Department of Conservation (MDC). This
lease authorized a land exchange where MDC received approximately 18 acres of the City owned
Gans Creek Recreation Area and in exchange, the City received the 115 acre Waters-Moss Memorial
Wildlife Area. Since the approval of the lease and MOU, MDC has constructed a new regional office
at Gans and P&R has constructed numerous park amenities at Waters-Moss, including the Hillcrest
Community Center and Moss Building.

The original lease and MOU included a management agreement which dictated how portions of the
property would be utilized, including the City managed design and construction of a hard surface trail
along the Grindstone Creek. The agreement further stated that "MDC shall assist the City with trail
development, equipment, materials, labor as available and (at least partial) funding.” An exact
amount was not indicated as part of this lease as the final trail design had not yet started.

MDC's FY2015 budget included $40,000 in funding for partial payment of the Grindstone Creek Trail.
This is a matching, reimbursable payment and the City must spend at least $80,000 by the end of
MDC's fiscal year which is June 30, 2015. Construction of the bridges and underpasses is underway,
easily resulting in expenditures exceeding $80,000.



City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Fiscal Impact

Short-Term Impact: NA
Long-Term Impact: NA

Vision, Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact

Vision Impact: Parks, Recreation and Greenways
Strategic Plan Impact; Health, Safety and Wellbeing
Comprehensive Plan Impact: Mobility, Connectivity, and Accessibility

Suggested Council Action

Approve the ordinance authorizing the City Manager to sign Amendment #1 of the Waters-Moss
lease between the City and Missouri Department of Conservation and appropriate $40,000 to
Grindstone Creek Trail project.

Legislative History

January 20. 2009 Council Approval of Lease between City and MDC
http://ow.ly/LjuOU

August 19 2013 Council Approval of Grindstone Creek Trail Project
http://ow.ly/Ljvsa

Grindstone Creek Trail Project--Complete History
http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/ParksandRec/Trails/cip_grindstonetrail.php

Waters-Moss Memorial Wildlife History--MDC Website
http://ow.ly/LiSAI

/(u/@l A > TR TR
1 s> / M g Lobat

Department Approve(U U City Manager Approved




Introduced by

First Reading Second Reading

Ordinance No. Council Bill No. B 100-15

AN ORDINANCE

authorizing Amendment #1 to the lease and memorandum of
understanding with the Missouri Department of Conservationasit
relates to the construction of a portion of the Grindstone Creek
Trail within the C.B. Moss Memorial Wildlife Area; appropriating
funds; and fixing the time when this ordinance shall become
effective.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Amendment #1 to the
lease and memorandum of understanding with the Missouri Department of Conservation as it
relates to the construction of a portion of the Grindstone Creek Trail within the C.B. Moss
Memorial Wildlife Area. The form and content of the amendment to the lease and
memorandum of understanding shall be substantially in the same form as set forth in
"Exhibit A" attached hereto.

SECTION 2. The sum of $40,000.00 is hereby appropriated from Account No. 440-
0000-462.10-00 C00472 to Account No. 440-8800-548.49-90 C00472.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED this day of , 2015.

ATTEST:

City Clerk Mayor and Presiding Officer



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Counselor

CERTIFICATION: | certify there are sufficient funds available in Account No. 440-0000-
462.10-00 C00472 to cover the above appropriation.

Director of Finance



Exhibit A

Amendment #1
To the Lease and Memorandum of Understanding (2009)
By and Between
Missouri Department of Conservation (MDC)
And
The City of Columbia, Missouri

It remains mutually beneficial to both parties to continue to support the conservation and restoration of
natural resources in the City of Columbia where our organizations have common interests in the social,
economic and environmental benefits of quality habitat for people and nature, as well as citizens’
understanding of, and engagement in, natural resource stewardship.

The Lease and Memorandum of Understanding signed January 29, 2009 between the City of Columbia and
MDC is hereby amended to address item 3 in Exhibit C Management Agreement which indicates that “MDC
shall assist City with trail development, equipment, materials, labor as available and (at least partial) funding.”

Parties and Contacts

MDC City of Columbia

Susan Troxel DeWitt Mike Griggs

Forestry Regional Supervisor Director

Central Regional Office and Conservation City of Columbia, Missouri Parks and Recreation
Research Center Department

3500 East Gans Road 1S.7" Street, P.O. Box 6015

Columbia, MO 65201 Columbia, MO 65201

573-801-7901 x3478 573-874-7463
Susan.TroxelDeWitt@mdc.mo.gov MBG@GoColumbiaMo.com

Therefore, the Parties agree to amend the original agreement as follows:

L MDC AGREES TO:
Make a payment of $40,000 to the City of Columbia before the end of state fiscal year 2015
(June 30, 2015), upon execution of Amendment #1 and pending full compliance with all
requirements of the Agreement, including the approved appropriation of funds from which to
make the payment.

il The City of Columbia AGREES TO:
Construct a hard surface hiking trail along the south and west boundary of Waters Moss
Conservation Area (see map in Attachment A). Exact width and length will be determined by
the City of Columbia based on site conditions, but shall be no less than 1,000 feet in length and
3 feet in width.

Amendment 1 to MOU City of Columbia Grindstone Trail on Waters Moss CA FY 15



Submit a project report and invoice for the agreed amount to MDC by June 1, 2015 detailing
the progress to date on the Grindstone Trail extension on Waters Moss Conservation Area. The
report shall contain a documentation of expenses and a description of construction progress.

1. The City of Columbia AGREES TO:
Provide the remainder of funds necessary (estimated at $850,000.00) to complete the trail

extension per the City’s planning and budget. The City agrees to manage and maintain the
trail for the length of the lease agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the original Lease and Memorandum of Understanding shall
remain in effect.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment:

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

P
By: %‘J%?VO\ \/ /%,i )7/ =206+

Robert Ziehng'n.!r Date
Director
Approved as to form only by
‘TAD General Counsel

0
4

CITY OF COLUMBIA

By:
Mike Matthes Date
City Manager
City of Columbia, Missouri
FID:
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: By:

Sheela Amin, City Clerk Nancy Thompson, City Counselor

Amendment 1 to MOU City of Columbia Grindstone Trail on Waters Moss CA FY 15






LEASE AND MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN the City of Columbia, MISSOURI
AND
MISSOUR!I DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

THIS LEASE AND MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (‘Lease”) is made

fvu,uu?{ , 20 09, between the City of
Columbia, Missouri, a constitutional charter City and political subdivision of the State of

as of this <4 * day of ga

Missouri (“City”) and Missouri Department of Conservation, an authorized Departmental
~agency of the State of Missouri (‘MDC"), each individually a “Party” to this Lease and

collectively “the Parties” hereto.

WHEREAS, City and MDC desire to establish and maintain their historic close

working relationship; and,

(

WHEREAS, there is a need for increased public outdoor recreation opportunities

and facilities in the City of Columbia; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for public use facilities which provide information and

education regarding urban soil, water and natural resource conservation opportunities;

and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to work together to develop additional public

recreation and community conservation facilities in Columbia, Missouri; and
WHEREAS, the City owns certain land located within its boundaries known as

Gans Creek Recreation Area, operated by its Department of Parks and Recreation as a

recreational area for use by the general public; and




WHEREAS, MDC owns certain land located with the boundaries of the City of
Columbia known as the H.J. Waters and G. B. Moss Memorial Wildlife Area; and

WHEREAS it is the desire of the MDC to increase efficiency and reduce resource
consumption of its local facilities by constructing and operating a Regional Office faéility
which will serve as a- community conservation center for use by the general public for
the purposes of urban conservatron education and demonstration and by MDC staff for
the purposes of natural resources administrative and research, and; |

WHEREAS, the City and MDC desire to enter into a Lease and Memorandum of
Understanding whereby MDC will use a portion of Gans Creek Recreaﬁon Area as a
Regional Office facility and the City of Columbia will use the H.J. Wéters and C. B Moss
Memorial Wildlife Afea to 'provide public recreational facilities and opportunities in
accordance with the terms hereinafter set out. |

NOW, THEREFOR-(E, in consideration of the promises, covenants and other
agreements herein made, and the payment of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and

valuable considerations the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the City, the

Parties agree as follows:

1. Leases

1.1 The City does hereby demise and lease to the MDC for use in

accordance with the terms hereinafter set out certain real property located in Gans

Creek Recreation Area, Columbia, Missouri ("the MDC-Leased Premises”), comprising

approximately 18.5 acres (17.24 acres free of easements and rights—of-way), more

particularly described in the document attached hereto as Exhibit A.

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009




1.2 MDC shall use the MDC-Leased Premises for the purpose of
developing, constructing, and operating, at its own expense, a Regional Office facility
(the “Facility”) which will include office and laboratory space for _Central Regional and
Resource Science staff and public use facilities which provide education, information
and demonstrations regarding the conservation of soil, water and natural resources in
the urban setting. Upon mutual agreement between City and MDC, office facilities for a
city-funded naturalist/urban conservationist shall be provided in the Facility. The
operations and management of the Facility will be the responsibility of MDC, which shall

establish limitations for its use and availability, all in accordance with this Lease and

MDC policies.

1.3 Whenever practicable and as permitted by law, the Parties intend to

cause their efforts and methods to be compatible and complementary, in furtherance of

the purposes of this Lease.

1.4  Site planning for the Facility and exact locations of all structures
shall be as mutually agreed upon by the Parties. |

1.5 MDC will construct fhe Facility in compliance with the Codes .and
‘Standards listed in 1 CSR 30-3.030(4)(D) and with all processes that would be
applicable were MDC constructing a facility on MDC-owned land within the boundaries
of City. MDC will not be subject to formal review, permit, or inspection processes of

City. MDC will comply with its Land Disturbance Rermit. MDC will meet the

requirements of City's Stormwater Management and Water Quality Manual. MDC shall
not be required to obtain a permit under Section 12A-93 of the City Code and shall not

" be requirad to post a performance bond or other perfarmance security. A certificate of

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009




occupancy shall not be required for the Facility. MDC shall not be required to create a

formal maintenance covenant under Section 12A-95. All features will be built in

accordance with plans and specifications prepared by MDC with assistance of City as
needed. MDC and the City agree to share access roads and ingress/egress easements
and parking areas as may be required for access to both Parties’ fabilities in Gans
Creek Recreation Area. The Future Gans Road, a portion of Gans Road and a portion
~ of Olds Gans Road are currently platted as a Minor Arterial Road, with a right-of-way of
100 feet and an additional 10 feet of utility easement. If, in time, the City finds it
necessary to expand Gans Road equally in both directions from the centerline, it may at
its own expense expand the right-of-way, utility easements and construction easements
as indicated on the Di.splay Model, attached as Exhibit D. Gans Creek Road is currently
platted as a neighborhood Collector with a right-of-way of 60 feet, and an additional 10
feet of utility easement. I, in time, the City finds it necessary to expand Gans Creek
Road equally in both directiéns from the &enterline, it may at its own expense expand

the right-of-way, utility easements and construction easements as indicated on the

Display Model, attached as Exhibit D.

1.6 The City shall have access to the public use and c!assroom areas
of the MDC-Leased Premises to host and sponsor meetings, seminars, classes and
other public events relating to the conservaﬁon of natural resources in the urban setting.
Scheduling and locations of such events will be reviewed by the MDC Site Administrator
and the City representative so designated by'the City Manager. Events which involve |
use of the Facility will require MDC personnel ta ope.rate the Facility. Should MDC

incur expenses for overtime or hourly labor to acéommodaté the City's events, the City

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009




will reimburse MDC for the reasonable and necessary expenses to adequately staff the
Facility. Events that do not involve opening the Facility or making the Facility available
for city-sponsored events outside normal business hours, will not require the presence
of MDC personnel.

17  The MDC does hereby demise and lease to the City, for use in
accordance with the terms hereinafter set out, certain real property located in Columbia,
Missouri, known as the H.J. Waters and C. B. Moss Memorial Wildlife area, more
particularly described on the document attached hereto as Exhibit B. Within that leased
property is designated a smaller parcel, to be known as the City-Controlled Zone, more
particularly identified on the document attached hereto as Appendix 1 to Exhibit C.

1.8 The operations and management of the City-Leased Premises and
facilities will be the responsibility of the City, which shall establish limitations for its use

and availability, all in accordance with this Lease and policies mutually agreed upon by

City and MDC. Those policies will include a prohibition on the use of any property

olwnedl or leased by MDC for any activity or event that involves the sale of alcohol on

the premises. The policies will also allow for archery hunting on the City-Leased

Premises, in compliance with the Missouri Wildlife Code.

1.9  City will develop a master park plan for the City-Leased Premises.
As part of the City’s mastef park plan for the site, the City-Controlled Zone may be used
for providing employee work space, equipment and material storage and repair areas
and for providing public recreational opportunities and facilities. The portion of the City-
Leased Premises outside the City-Controlled Zone shall be used for public recreational

oppOrtuni'ti‘es and facilities, and shall be managed in keeping with intent of the original

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009




donation to MDC and according to the “Cooperative Management Agreement” attached

hereto as Exhibit C. MDC staff input shall be included during the master plan

development and any modifications thereto.

1.10 Signage for MDC-Leased Premises shall contain the phrase “...In

cooperation‘ with Columbia Parks and Recreation”. Signage for City-Leased Premises

shall contain the phrase “...In Cooperation with Missauri Department of Conservation”,

and the name “H.J. Waters and C.B. Moss Memorial Wildlife Nature Area”.

2. Relationship of the Parties

21  No Paf’fy shall be authorized to assume or create any oblligations
oh behalf of the other Party without the other Party’s prior written agreement.

2.2 Neither Party will reference or use the other Party's name, logo, or
trademark in marketing or other literature without the prior written approval of the other

Party.

3. .Manaaement Committee and Notifications

3.1 Responsibility for the administration of this Lease lies with the Parties, but
facilitation "and direction of the efforts of the Parties under this Lease shall be

coordinated by one representative from each Party, who shall serve as that Party’s

primary point of contact for the other Party.

3.2  The City’'s designee is the Director, Columbia Parks and Recreation, or a

representative appointed by the Director.

A3.3 The MDC's designee is the Site Administrator or a repreSentative

appointed by the Site Administrator.

3.4  Official thifications may be sent to each Party at the following addresses:

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009

T




Columbia Parks and Recreation ~ Missouri Department of Conservation

1 South Seventh Street P.O. Box 180
Columbia, MO 65201 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0180

A party may change the primary point of contact or address to which notice is to be

given by giving notice of such change to the other party.

4. Responsibilities of Columbia. Missouri

4.1  The City represents that it has good title to the MDC-Leased Premises

and will warrant and defend same against all claims as necessary to make the property

available for the Parties’ intended use hersunder.

42  The City will maintain all grounds and facilities within the City-Leased

Premises.

4.3  City may, upon written mutual agreement, and at City’s expense, add to or

construct additional edifices and/or facilities upon the City-Leased Premises for the

purposes stated herein (section 1.7).

5. Responsibilities of the Missouri Department of Conservation

51 MDC represents that it has good title to the City-Leased Premises and will

warrant and defend same against all claims as necessary to make the property

available for the Parties’ intended use hereunder.

52 MDC will, at its own cost, design and construct on MDC-Leased Premises
a3 Regional Office in accordance with its designs and as described above (Section 1.5)
and will not charge City for these improvements to premises so long as MDC shall
occupy the facility for at least 99 years. The Parties contemplate that there may be

additional improvements by MDC or cooperatively by both Parties within the MDC-

Leased Premises, including but not limited to outdoor rain gardens, butterfly gardens,

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009




hii<ing »trails, soil and water “best management practices” or other outdoor gathering
facilities. MDC and Cify will cooperatively design and maintain such facilities pursuant
to a written agreement.

9.3  MDC shall be responsible for maintenance of the grounds of the
18.5 acre (17.24 acres free of easements and rights—of-way) Regional Office site.. If
reqﬁested and upon mutual agreement, City will aésist with landscape planning, design
and maintenance.

5.4 MDC will install or make arrangements for the installation of all necessary
utilities on the MDC-Leased Premises, at its owh expense. The City agrees to execute
any right-of-way eésements, or other legél consent required to effectuate installation of
such utilities. The City will have the option of connecting to these utilities for service to
City property adjacent to the MDC-Leased Premises but shall have such service
separately metered and billed to the City.
| 9.5  MDC will, at its own cost, provide maintenance of buildings, features avnd

aH'equipment connected therewith, and mowing within the immediate curtilege area
surrounding the Facility. Grounds maintenance and vegetative management of
rémaining property on theMDC-Leased Pfemises shall be as mutually agreed upbn by
City and MDC staff, pursuant to a written agreement. I-\/I'DC will erect its standard
cantilever outdoor signs identifying the MDC-Leased Premises and Facility as an MDC
built and operated facility, but also recognizing the participation of Columbia_ Parks and
Recreation as stated _in Section 1.10 above.

56 MDC will permit the City to use the public areas of the MDC-Leased

Premises, as described in paragraph 1.6.

mo dept of conservation Iease jan 21 2009




57 Upon opening of the Facility, MDC shall vacate and relinquish to the City,
for the purposes described in this Lease, all facilities within the City-Leased Premises.
5.8 MDC's obligations under this paragraph are subject to availability of

budgeted funds and appropriations which will reasonably permit construction and

maintenance of the Facility described herein.

6. Term and Termination of Lease

6.1 This Lease shall be effective as of the date first set forth above upon
the execution by all the Parties, and shéll terminate ninety-nine (99) years from the
effective date unless otherwise mutually agreed upon by the Parties.

6.2  Either Party may terminate this Lease upon six (8) months written
notice to the other Party, subject to the provisions listed below.

6.3 Pursuant to the Whitestone Building Maintenance and Repair Cost
Reference, and in keeping with the usual and customary practice in building
maintenance and repair, the parties will presume a 50 year facility service life for
facilities constructed under this Lease and Memorandum of Understanding.

6.4 If the City shall issue notice of termination of this Lease within the first
fifty (50) years of its existence, then City shall reimburse MDC for its costs of
constrﬁction of improvements on the MDC-Leased Premises on a pro-rata amortized
basis for each of the remaining years of the then-current term of the Lease, with the
amortization based on the 99-year term of the Lease. For example, if the City shall
terminate the Lease at the end of the fifth year of the Lease, it shall reimburse MDC
the total cost of improvements on the Leased Premises divided by 99 years,

multiplied by 94 remaining years in the term of the Lease. If MDC shall issue notice

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009




of termination of this Lease within the first fifty (50) years of its existence, then MDC
shall reimburse City for i’ts costs of construction of impro.verﬁents on the City-Leased
Premises on a pro-rata amortized basis for each of the remai.ning years of the then-
current term of the Lease, with the amortization based on the 98-year term of the
Lease. For example, if MDC shall terminate the Lease at the end of the fifth yeaf of
the Lease, it shall reimburse City the total cost of improvements on the City-Leased
Premises divided by 99 years, multiplied by 94 remaining years in the term of the
Lease termination of either of these leased premises by one barty

L ease.

automatically terminates the lease of the other party’s premises unless otherwise

mutually agreed upon by both City and MDC.
6.5  If through no fault or cause of a Party, physical use of the property and

facilities described herein shall become a practical or legal impossibility due to some
unforeseen event, act of God, or order of a court of competent jurisdiction, then that
Party may give notice of termination to the other Party as provided herein and

reimbursement shall be by mutual agreement between both parties.

6.6  Upon termination of this Lease, each party shall be allowed to remove
from the respective Leased Premises their furniture, supplies, equipment and other
personal property, but no buildings or perman'ent improvements affixed thereto.

6.7  Termination of this Lease shall not terminate rights and obligations of

the Parties which arose prior to such termination.

10

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009




e

7. Integration and Modification

The agreement between the Parties consists of this Lease Agreement and
the Cooperative Agreement attached as Exhibit C. This Lease may be amended
only by a written instrument signed by each of the Parties.

8. Governing Law

This Lease shall be governed by and interpreted pursuant to the laws of

Missouri.

9. Third Party Rights

Nothing in this Lease shall be construed to give any rights or benefits to any
person/individual or entity other than the City and MDC.

10. Assignment

No Party may assign or delegate this Lease or any of its rights or obligations
under this Lease without prior written consent of the other Party; provided, however,
either Party upon written notice to the other Party may assign any obligations or

rights under this Lease to any affiliate or subsidiary without the prior written consent

of the other Party.

11. Dispute Resolution

11.1 In case of any dispute or disagreement concerning the construction or
interpretétion of the terms and conditions, or concerning the operation of, this Lease,
including disputes regarded as such by only one of the Parties, the Parties shall
negotiate in good faith for a period of sixty (60) days to resolve such dispute.

11.2 In the event legal action is required to settle any dispute, the Parties agree

that venue shall lie in the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri.

11

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2002




12. Sovereign Immunity

Nothing herein shall be intended or interpreted as a waiver by either party of any

immunities they may enjoy under law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have signed this Lease.
CITY OF COLUMBI ISSOURI

By:
/{WHIIam Watkins, City Manager ﬁ

ATTEST:

M Da O~

Sheela Amin, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/—_\
1.7

Fred Boeckmann, City Counselor

MISSQURI DEPARTMENT OF
CONSERVATION

By: dﬂffn w

n Hoskms Director v
ATTEST: .39(7,

L Nuplee

Cofmmission Secretdry

. APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jda/ﬂm( j e

Tracy Md@innis, General Counsel

12

mo dept of conservation lease jan 21 2009




Exhibit A

DESCRIPTION FOR MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION LEASE TRACT
GANS CREEK RECREATION AREA '
JOB #08044.02

DECEMBER 11, 2008

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4 AND IN
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP 47 NORTH, RANGE 12
WEST, COLUMBIA, BOONE COUNTY, MISSOQURI, BEING PART OF THE TRACTS
DESCRIBED BY THE TRUSTEE’S DEEDS RECORDED IN BOOK 3214, PAGE 146 AND
BOOK 3214, PAGE 147 OF THE BOONE COUNTY RECORDS AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 4-47-12; THENCE WITH
THE TOWNSHIP LINE, S88°42’45E, 251.90 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE
SURVEY RECORDED IN BOOK 1149, PAGE 343; THENCE LEAVING SAID TOWNSHIP
LINE AND WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID SURVEY, S13°13°50"E, 821.12 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF, SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF
GANS CREEK SUBDIVISION BLOCK 3, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13, PAGE 82;
THENCE LEAVING THE WEST LINE OF SAID SURVEY AND WITH SAID NORTHERLY
LINE, §55°02°25”W, 551.70 FEET; THENCE N89°32°25”W, 18.50 FEET TO THE LINE
BETWEEN SAID SECTIONS 4 AND 5; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHERLY LINE AND
SAID SECTION LINE, N44°33°50”W, 696.95 FEET; THENCE N0°20°00”E, 634.50 FEET TO
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 5-47-12; THENCE WITH SAID NORTH LINE,
S88°53705”E, 516.35 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 18.54

ACRES.

ALLSTATE CONSULTANTS LLC R

&?:‘.... —— ..."'.%

Qovvs 2 s, £ @7 Lsgs0 37E
= :

JAMESR. JEFFRIES, PLS 2500 _§ JAMESR. } £
| \ JEFFRES /&3

AEC‘ (/' ZC’CE" "::- ED LAND%\S‘.@‘.‘»
DATE ' n'“_.”““:;'i




DISPLAY FOR

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
LEASE TRACT AT GANS CREEK RECREATION AREA
COLUMBIA, BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

DECEMBER 9, 2008
REVISED: DECEMBER 11, 2008

_— em— e — . .
—_———e— —

TOWNSHIP L/NE‘\ GANS ROAD
&0 POINT OF—/
O BECINNING EXISTING
&% BARN
(gﬁl%q‘\k‘ S5-T47N-R12W S4-T47N=R12W
@%\L' N ' 1 v - EXISTING
N 3 i e TRP‘G HOUSE
8 : pC L ACRES -
T T ] _exisTNe MUY g 54
S \ FENCE
N ]
N ] : ED |
. PROPOSED pED 543
;LE < 5 LEASE TRACT REGO%AGE 5
§ 2 BOUNDARY URVET 148,
© S BoOK
O
A e
. OLUMB‘A
_ ’
oF " ~FLOWLINE OF
53%?\’_._ ¢ ( OF DITCH o O
\ POND
CONTROL
POINT #220
TRU
POINT #2189 |
PREFPARED BY
LLSTATE
SCALE: 1" = 200" ONSULTANTS
T o — 7N 3312 LEMONE INDUSTRIAL BLVD,
o COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 65201
(573) 875-8799

0 100 200 400




Exhibit B

A ir ac;. of land Seventy- one and "‘Wemy six I“‘Li.l'ldl“‘dl.h..a 71 20) écres, shéwn by Survey
of Ronzld D. Pamperl made for J. Sam Moss zkd recorded 2t Page 274, of Beck 278,

of the Survey Reccrds of Boone Cou.my, M1ssc>..r=_ }c.rzel more ;:arhculerly described

as follows: Beginning at Corner 5 {5) of Tract Bpa- (17 of Samy Wo. 7288 Boone County
Survey Records, said corner being 1, 344 feet. Soiith of ths nartbeasL corner of Section
Nmeteene(lg) Township Forty-eLgbt (18) North, E.arg. Tw:elwa (19) West and Noerth 55
degrees 18 ‘minutes East, 740 feet of €orpet ‘T?aar‘—-n;e (13) of Survey No. 7295 Tract
Two (2); tHence South 0 degrees mmm‘.es W\,s" 305 feet ig the, ‘northeast corner

of the Southeast Quarter (SF‘—) of- Sectxoa ?ﬂ:.neteeﬂ {19), Townsh.p Forty-eight (48)

Ne- ’gh Range Twelve {12} Wes*t the point m besuﬁpg for thxs SUrveEy; thence west
‘.:e.lonc the gast and west "ubdlwswn line of saxd - 158,40 faat, set an iron on
the easterl}t rlght-of—way hne of U.5, E:eh way, 53‘ them:e So th 4 degrees 04 minutes
East along sa2id right-of: "—ay line, 238.8 feet tozd pmnt in the centvrhne of Grindstone
Creek thence with said Creek North 78 degrees 56 minatss West, 109.7 feet; thence
Scuth 15 deprees 19 minutes West, 99.0 feet to.the cepterline of the old abandoned
Jeffersm;l Clty Road tnence Soath 2° degrees 51 mwutes Ezst, 848.4 feet, to a con-
ot Way. of U, 5. Highway 63;
thence along S?_‘Ld e2, s.-a.erly r:Lgbt- oi- Way ling, 3% 2.4 feet to aaoﬂaer concrete rxght of-
way marker; thence Soutm 44 degreee 44" mlnutes aast, 488 9. f..,L, set an 1ron on the
approximats north right- Of-Way line of tﬁe O‘éd Jeffersoﬂ C1ty Roa..:, thence North 1
degree 59 mihutes East,: 250 feet, set-an iron r.j.n fbe north bank of Grmdstcne Creek;
thence Som‘n 78 éef‘rees 12 minpuies East, 593.7 feet, snt an iren ‘on the wrth bank of
the. Grmmsione Creek; t.}EuCE Souih 72 d.,grees é? mmuqes \Eas; 381, 4 feet, set an

iron on. te.e north bank of Grmdsto'ie Creek and Dﬂ the east lme of Sez:an Nineteen ,
(19); Tﬁﬂz&gh{g Forty~ Etg“"* Ké&!j Forth, Bange Twelve (£5:14 W&E&* tn‘-g:e Nord: 8 éeg::ees

44 m).nutesEasi, 1: 83.5-6 feet, tothe ;am&tof eginping, , 71.2% acres. &aore
QS Subjeet to roadway easemert reserved in éeaé o %m'*ﬁosﬁ aﬁw;ﬁ to BT, kkée.-’er:s

i, Jr. ‘dated _S_eptember_s 1035 and recorded in Book 287 at Page 16"('- Tl o

ik

U Twenty (20) acres inthe |North
eight (48); Range :

‘ cmbed Ias follows: . {ereisi- the
paid Sec’cion 19, tHence Wesf along the East B?d We t'Quar T ‘of Secfio.n hne of gaid
SECt‘LOH 19 a: dxstance of 885 feet to alpomt' the ee: North 00: degrees 44'minutes East
670'fest to a pomt thenca North 54 d{egrees 3:? r-zm 144 Fast 1090; feet to a point

‘, deecrxbed as iron #5 in Tract One (1) of:county survey 7296 thence South along the
T«"ast hre of Sectxon 19 a distance of- 1309 feat to the pomt of berrmmng.

—— L —— A L .

e

Subject to Highway Right-of-Way Easement granted to State Highway Commission described

as follows:

All that part of Grantors’ land in the SE1/4 of the NE1/4 of Sec. 18, T48 N, R 12 W, lying within
widths as hereinafter designated on both sides of the following described centerline of
highway now known as State Route 740, containing 1.74 acres of new right of way.

The centerline of said highway is described as follows:




Commencing at an iron pin at the SE corner of NE¥% of Sec. 19, T48 N, R 12 W, thence N 55° 51
30" E, 933.35 feet; thence N 4° 08’ 30” W, 743.8 feet; thence N 20° 51’ 30” W, 185.9 feet to
centerline Station 310+00.18; thence § 73° 52’ W, 1423.62 feet to Station 285+70.56.

Width of right of way on the left or northerly of the.above described centerline is as follows:
A tract of land 110 feet in width from Station 300+00 to Station 303+00.

Width of right of way on the right or southerly of said centerline is as follows:

A tract of land increasihg uniformly in width from 155 feet at Station 295+70.56 to 195 feet at
Station 296+45; thence increasing uniformly in width to 230 feet at Station 238+00; thence
decreasing uniformly in width to 140 feet at Station 301+00; thence decreasing uniformly in

width to 130 feet at Station 305+00.

Also all abutters’ rights of direct access between the highway now known as State Route 740
and Grantors abutting land in the SE% of the NE% of Sec. 19, T48 N, R 12 W.

The land above described is shown by a copy of the plans for said highway on file with the
Clerk of County Court of Boone County, Missouri.

ﬁ%}thagon-;‘;hcif tf'}}e So_‘cfh Hj.]i; (S Y of the Northe _l"t Querter (NE ). of Sectmn Nmeteen
, p Forty: e}gh (48), Range ’I'welve 12)°1 g-Eastl of Busmess I—hghwaf
63 and Souith of Cotinty Survey T657; EX PT a/tract donveyed to Reinzu H. Ross
and wife by deed recarded in Book 346 pa 2 235 nd. descrioed by Survey recorded in
Book SBDJpage 303;; EXCF‘PT two (2) tracts coiiv yed to David L. Jones and wife by
deeds recorded in Book 334 ‘page 63 and Boak 378 page 818 and, described by Surveys
recorded in Book 333 page 56 dnd Book,374 page 350 respectwely 21l according to the
Records in the Recorder of. Deeds’ ofnce, Boone C‘ounty, M1ssou.r1

1 T
RPN ’ . o Wt . P

A tract of land located in the Northecst Quarter (NEY%) of Sectlom
19, Township 48 North, Rznge 12 West 'in Bocone County, Missouri and
is a part of a.tract of land recorded in Book 487, Page 184 is m%re

_particularly described gs follows: | i

Comm=ncing at the East Quarter Corger of Section 19,‘thenc= North 8g°
41' 46" West, 882.86 feef to am Irdu Pipe, thence’North 0° 26! 35"
West, 476,40 fest; thenceoNorth 897 19' 54" West,, 714.38 feet to!an
.Iron Pin; thence North 70° 19! 51" West, 107.48" fent to an Irom Bin
at the Point of Beglnning of the herein described tract, Startlng at
the Point of Beginniu thence North 89°-19" 54" West, 505.0 feet to
"an Iron Pipe ‘on the right-o f~way o* 01d Highway 63;. thence alo1°§said
right~of-way North 07° 207 5" WEst, 23.1 feet Cord Distance along a
common cuivewwith & total deflncti01 of 512" znd tamgent of 113.3
feet; thence Korth 79° 53t 5gn East, 5.0 feet to a right~of-way |
marker; thence along said coimon curve North 11° 39' 07" West, 92,98
feet Cord Distance to an Iron Pin;)thence North 13° 261 34" West) '
73,92 feet to an Iron Pin; thernce leaving said right-of-way South 70
19' 51" Eest, 572.35 feet back to the Polnt- oF Beginning.

LY E U

s

Tha herein descrlbed tract’ coarains l.O7;acres more or,less end
complete and coincident with e plat prepared in.July, 1983,




A tract of land Jocaled in the NE % of Scction 19, T 48N, R 12W in Columbia, Boone
County deseribed as follows:

Starting at the NE comer of the tract described by a survey rc:ordcd in Book 437 Page 1'84
shown by said survey as being South 1344 fest and South 55° 18" West 1164 fest [rom the NE
comer of Scction 19, T 43 N, R 12W; theace along the lines ofszud survey, South 17 02’ West
150.8 fecl; thencs Soulh 59° 58’ West 1276.2 feal; thence North 5° 47' West 23.1 [est; thenece
North 79° 25" East 5.0 fezt; thence North 11° 49’ West 93. 0 fect; thence North 14° 07' West

73.92 feat lo the point of beginning.

From lhc point of beginning, conlinuing along the Jines of the tract ducn"bcd by a survey
recorded in Book 487 Page 184, North 14* 07" West 56.58 fect; thenez South 75° 53° West 15.0
.fest] thence North 14507 West 44.6. fzot; thence North 64257 Ea.sl:!é":! fect;.thence South 362

§7" East ZOu 7 [eet; thence leaving the ine of said survéy, South 64" 57' West 340.4 fect to the
Ty Decd Tecoraed iR Book 506 Page 507,

TTNomAe = Wi
thenes Nonh 71° 01" Wcst, along szid line, 104.45 feet to the point of beginning and containing
1,76 acres,

AND AL30;

A trael of land located in the NE % ofSc”lxon 19 T 48N, R 12Win Columbxa, Boone
County, Missouri dr_ﬂ:ﬂ:cd as follows: )

Beginning al Lth" comer of ths tract deseribed by a survcy rccordcd in Buck4s7 Pagc 184,
" shown by said survcy as being South 1344 feet and Soulh 55° 18" West 1164 feet from the NE
comer-of Section 19; T48N; R12W; thence along the lines of said survey, South 1° 02! West
150.8 feet; thence South 89° 58' West 292.8 fe=; thence Icnvmg the Tine of said survey,
. North.0® 62’ Wes{ 227,25 fecl to the Morthesly line-of said survey; thence South 70" 05* East,
along saidfine, 92.0 fccr thence South 77° 52 East 213, 9 feeb 1o the b::_r.-,xmung and contzining

1.25 acres.

EXCEPT; - ) o . o
A roadway easement; filleen (15) [eat wide, loc:zti:d in the NE'1/4 ofSchion 19, T 4SN, R

IZW described as follows

“Siarling af the NE corner oflhc tracL described by a gufvey recorded in Boo}’ 487 Page 184,
shown by said survey a5 being South 1744 fect and §,55° 18" W. 1164 feet' from the NE comer
of Scction 19, T48N, RI2W; thencealong the lines of said : survey, N 77° 52' W 213.9 feely
Uicnee N 70 05" W. 92.0 fest; thence N-54° 43 W 176,0 feel; thence N 50 44" W 30.00 feet; .
thence S 577 35'"W 388.3 fz:.L thence N 36* 57 W:155.4 fccl thence. lcavmg the line of said
survey, S 64” 57 W 48.5 [cet to the point ofbeginning. .

. * TFrom the point of beginning S 64° 57'' W 17,33 fect; thenes N 55° O7‘W 81.09 ﬁ::l' lhcncc
N 70749 W 58. 76 feat; theace N B6” 17 W 113083 feet; thence S 677 27" W:163,16 fecl To the
Wcs(cdy line of the dcscnbcd by a survey.retorded in Book 437 Page1l &4; {hence, along said-
ling, N 14* O7' W 15,16-feet; thence Jeaving said line, N G7° 27'E 164, 43 fect; thenes 5.6 17

__1.1.1.1.9.37_[:(:1 thence S-702 43 E.62.86-[cel; LhcnccSSS—-D?—E. 9-1~,84—ch{—£& lhc-bcgmmng—and— —_
conlaining 6,415 squarc [eet or-0.15 acres.

n tract of land loczted ia the Now—t._ezst Qu ter (NE 1/4) of Section 13,
;ownsh"u 48 Morth, R=nge 12 Hast, in CD"L..me.a., Boons Caum:/ Missouri being part of
tha tract shown by & Su*—;mj racorded in Beek 487 Page 134, and further described as

follows: ]
Starting at the \Iorthn-sc Cormer of tha L _ct:__de_-gbed,b; a 5‘—..». ey.recardad_in Book.. ...

.4-37 Pice 184, snown by szid Survey as being South 1344° feet’ and South 55 degress, 13
migutss West, 1164 fast from the Northesst cermer of Sectiom 19, Township 48 Norta,

Rzmge 12 West; thence along the lines o*‘ said Suzvey, Sguth 1 degr=s, 02 minutas Rest,

150.3 faat; thence South 89 degzaes, 53. ‘minutes West, 232.38 fest. to the p01nc of

begimming.
From c.he point of begimming, contimuing aloog .the Southerly line of sazid Survey, South
89 dcg"ﬂ_s -53 m_m.n:=s West, 478.35 f=zet to tbe corner of a tract .descrived by a
Wazrznty Desd recorded in Bock 506, Page 864; thencs, along the Northerly lime
theresf, Nozth 71 degrees, 01 minutes West, t67 7. f£sst; thénces leaving said line,
Nozth 64 degrees, 57 mimutes Edst, 340.4 £s=C to the Northerly -line of the tract

-described by Sucvey v-e:o-ded in Bock 487, Fbage 18%; ‘thence alcng ‘the lines of said
57 mioutss Ezst, 185.4 feer; thsuce Nerth 57 decr‘ans 35

Survey, Scuth 35 degrass,
miruces Ezast, 38a.3 fe==t; Chence Souch 50 degrass, 44 mifucss Zasc, 30.0 feet; theacs
5,.43 mimetes Ezst,. 175.0 feet; thence leav:;:g said line, outh 0

-South 54 degzes

decrees, 02 mipures East, 227.25 fae: to the po__- of begirming and contzizing 4.34
EcTes, more or lass; TOGETE=R WITH a rcadway ezsement zg descriBbed by izsctrments
racorded iz Bock 246, Psge 311, znd Bock 270, Page 484, Racords of Bocme County),
Missouri; ALSO, TOGEZTEEZR WITH all rights \mda. that ca:ta*_—L water line m=assment
recorded im Bock 263, Page 170, Records of Boone Councy, Missouri:




EXHIBITC
MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
WATERS-MOSS CONSERVATION AREA

1. Biennially professional staff from the MDC Central Forest Region and from the
Columbia Parks and Recreation management staff shall meet and prepare a two
year management plan of operation for the Waters-Moss area.

. Biennial management plan shall cover wildlife and forest management practices
which may include but shall not be limited to: food plots, green browse flood
plots, brushpiles, timber stand improvement, invasive species control, crop tree

release and scheduling of public use for resource conservation seminars,
workshops and training and demonstrations to groups such as scouts, FFA, 4H

~and others. :

. Subject to the availability of appropriated funds and subject to the City’s public
improvement process, a pedestrian trail linking Grindstone Nature Area, Waters-
Moss Memorial Wildlife Area and the south fork of the Grindstone creek will be
cooperatively developed by MDC and City. City staff shall lead on trail design
and development. MDC shall assist City with trail development, equipment,
materials, labor as available and (at least partial) funding. Trail location shall be

subject to approval by MDC.

MDC staff shall lead on forest and wildlife management practices which are
dependent upon agricultural or other specialized management equipment.

. A City-controlled zone shall be designated within the Waters-Moss Memorial

Wildlife Area., as set out in Appendix 1 to this Exhibit C. City has authority to
construct, develop and/or maintain public use facilities and to alter or modify
currently existing facilities within the City-controlled zone. Such development or
modification of facilities shall be with approval of MDC.

. MDC will maintain existing on-site communications radio tower, antenna and
associated equipment and structure(s). Should City desire to use the tower,
antenna or associated equipment and structures, for placement of a city
communications antenna or constructicn of adjacent service structures for
ancillary communications equipment, the parties shall negotiate the terms of such
use. Should the parties reach an agreement for such use, they shall execute a
written Special Use Agreement which shall set forth the terms of City’s use of the
tower, antenna and associated equipment and structures. City will be responsible
for maintenance of its equipment and structures placed pursuant to the Special

Use Agreement.







Exhibit D - Display Model

EXISTING CENTERUNE

o
EXSTING CENTERUNE GANS ROAD
OF GANS ROAD _

. RIGAT-CF=WAY £5' FROM
55 EXISTING CENTERUNE \

v 20 l ,/ lu = 200i

—— =2

20" TEMPORARY
CONSTRUCTION
EASEMENT

17.24 ACRES
FREE OF EASEMENT
AND RIGHT OF WAY




